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IDENTIFICATION DETAILS ON REPORT AND ISSUER

Report Basis  Article 227 of Law no. 297/2004 on the capital market 
and Annex 30 to CNVM Regulation no.1/2006 for a 
three-month period ended on March 31, 2016  

Report Date May 13, 2016 
Name of the Company Societatea Naţională de Gaze Naturale “ROMGAZ” 

SA 
Headquarter Mediaş 551130, No.4 Piaţa Constantin I. Motaş, 

County of Sibiu 
Telephone/Fax number 0040 269 201020 / 0040 269 846901
Web/E-mail www.romgaz.ro / secretariat@romgaz.ro
Fiscal Code RO 14056826
Trade Registry No. J32/392/2001 
Subscribed and paid in share 
capital 

RON 385,422,400 

Number of shares 385,422,400 each with a nominal value of RON 1  
Regulated market where the 
company’s shares are traded  

Bucharest Stock Exchange (shares) and London Stock 
Exchange (GDRs)  

ROMGAZ BY FIGURES

The achievement of net profit margin (35.9%), EBIT margin (44.2%) and EBITDA margin 
(53%), confirms further maintenance of a high profitability of the company’s activity.   

As compared to the same period of the previous year, the company’s performances were 
mainly affected by the decrease of 4.36 % of the demand of natural gas consumption on the 
Romanian market, as reflected in the decrease of 2.5% of Romgaz supplies.  

*RON thousand* 
Q1 

2015 
Q4 

2015 
Q1 

2016 
∆ Q1      
(%) 

Main Indicators 2014 2015 ∆ ‘15/’14 
(%) 

1,365.5 1,119.6 1,363.5 -0.1 Revenue  4,493.3 4,052.7 -9.8 

1,299.5 1,172.4 1,316.3 1.3 Income  4,708.9 4,315.9 -8.3 

620.5 898.4 706.3 13.8 Expenses 2,920.6 2,847.1 -2.5 

679.1 274.0 610.0 -10.2 Gross Profit 1,788.3 1,468.8 -17.9 

116.0 55.2 120.7 4.1 Profit Tax  378.4 274.0 -27.6 

563.0 219.0 489.3 -13.1 Net Profit 1,409.9 1,194.8 -15.3 

665.5 264.7 602.6 -9.5 EBIT 1,713 1,425 -16.8 

841.8 529.4 722.8 -14.1 EBITDA 2,490 2,218 -10.9 

1.5 0.57 1.3 -13.3 Earnings per Share (EPS) (RON) 3.66 3.10 -15.3 

41.2 19.6 35.9 -13.0 Net Profit Ratio (% of Revenue ) 31.4 29.5 -6.1 

48.7 23.6 44.2 -9.3 EBIT Ratio (% of Revenue ) 38.1 35.2 -7.6 

61.7 47.3 53.0 -14.0 EBITDA Ratio (% of Revenue) 55.4 54.7 -1.3 

6,340 6,356 6,313 -0.4 Number of employees at the end 
of the period  

6,344 6,356 0.2 

The figures in the table above are rounded, thus there might result small reconcilliation differencies. 
Note: Income and expenses do not include the income and expenses related to self-constructed assets  
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Due to the decrease of natural gas demand, the net profit, EBIT and EBITDA are lower as 
compared to the similar period of 2015. However, the ratios of these indicators as reported to 
the revenue do not record significant deviations and are extremely favourable, such as: 35.9%, 
44.2% and 53% (as compared to 41.2%, 48.7% and respectively 61.7% for the quarter ended 
on March 31, 2015) which confirms further maintenance of a high profitability of the 
company’s activity.  

Q1 
2015 

Q4 
2015 

Q1 
2016 

∆ Q1/Q4 
(%) 

Main Indicators Q1 
2015 

Q1 
2016 

∆ Q1 
(%) 

1,436 1,428 1,374 -3.8 Gross production (mil cm) 1,436 1,374 -4.3 

104 106 100 -5.7 Petroleum royalty (mil cm) 104 100 -3.8 

1,912 2,756 2,047 -25.7 Condensate production (tonnes) 1,912 2,047 7.1 

167.0 584.8 318.7 -45.5 Electric power production (GWh) 167.0 318.7 90.8 

1,151.2 466.6 931.0 99.5 
UGS gas extraction services 
invoiced (mil cm)

1,151.2 931.0 -19.1 

292.2 123.0 308.9 151.1 
UGS gas injection services 
invoiced (mil cm)

292.2 308.9 5.7 

The gas production recorded for the first quarter of 2016, directly influenced by the decrease 
in demand on the gas market, as well as the high temperatures registered during January and 
February, was of 1,374 mil cm, 3% lower than the scheduled production and respectively with 
4.3% below the one recorded during the same period of the previous year. 

By putting into operation Frasin-Gura Humorului and Caragele discoveries, the recorded
condensate production was higher by 7.1% during the analysed period as compared to the 
same period of 2015.  

For 2015, the electric power produced by CET Iernut was 16.4% higher than in 2014, in a 
context of low hydraulicity. Of the overall sold energy, approx. 37% was intended for the 
balance market, leading to the consolidation of Romgaz position both as an electric power 
producer and system services supplier for the balance market. According to ANRE, 
considering the electric power supplied in the system, the market share increased to 2.86%. 
The sale prices reported on the market were exceeded on all the markets.  

For Quarter1 2016, the supplied electric power increased by 93.8%, resulting mainly from the 
performance of a 200 MW power group. According to the data offered by Transelectrica, the 
market share increased from 0.96% (Q1 2015) to 1.96% (Q1 2016). 

ROMGAZ – BRIEF OVERVIEW

are as follows: 

� Exploration and production of natural gas;   
� Underground storage of natural gas;  

� Supply of natural gas;  

� Special well operations and services;  
� Technological transport and maintenance services;   

� Electric power production and supply;  
� Distribution of natural gas. 
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On March 31, 2016 the shareholder structure was the following:  

 Number of shares % 

The Romanian State1 269,823,080 70.0071 

SC “Fondul Proprietatea” SA (FP) 22,542,960 5.8489 
Free float – total, out of which: 
    *legal persons 
    *natural persons 

93,056,360 
78,318,969
14,737,391

24.1440 
20.3203
3.8237

Total 385,422,400 100.0000 

We mention that on April 21, 2016, SC “Fondul Proprietatea” SA sold its entire share to 
Romgaz, respectively 22,542,960 shares (out of which 20,286,910 as shares and 2,256,050 as 
Global Depositary Receipts (GDRs) based on shares, through an accelerated private 
placement offer carried out through its intermediaries Goldman Sachs International, WOOD 
& Co Financial Services and Banca Comercială Română SA. 

The organization of the company is the hierarchy-functional type with a number of six 
hierarchy levels from company shareholders to execution personnel.  

Currently, the company has seven branches set up depending both on the specific business as 
well as on the activity location (production branches), as follows:  

Sucursala Mediaş (Medias Branch); 
Sucursala Târgu Mureş (Targu Mures Branch); 

Sucursala Ploieşti (Ploiesti Branch); 

Sucursala de Intervenţii, Reparaţii Capitale şi Operaţii Speciale la Sonde Mediaş
(SIRCOSS) (Branch for Well Workover, Recompletions and Special Well 
Operations); 

Sucursala de Transport Tehnologic şi Mentenanţă Târgu Mureş (STTM) 
(Technological Transport and Maintenance Branch);  

Sucursala de Producţie Energie Electrică Iernut (Iernut Power Generation Branch); 
Sucursala Bratislava (Bratislava Branch). 

1 The Romanian State through the Ministry of Energy, Small and Medium Enterprises and the Business 
Environment 

Romanian 
State
70%

FP
6%
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The company is governed by a Board of Directors composed of 7 members, having on 
March 31, 2016 the following structure:   

Item 
no. 

Name  Institution of employment Position in the 
Board 

1 Negruţ Aurora Ministry of Energy Chairperson 

2 Popescu Ecaterina SC “Chimforex” SA Member 

3 Metea Virgil Marius SNGN “Romgaz” SA Member 

4 Jansen Petrus Antonius Maria Associate Lecturer London School of 
Business and Finance 

Member 

5 Chisăliţă Dumitru Universitatea “Transilvania” Braşov Member 

6 Tcaciuc Sebastian Gabriel Auris Capital Member 

7 Jude Aristotel Ministry of Energy Member 

On March 31, 2016 the company had a number of 6,313 employees.  

The table below shows the evolution of the employees’ number between January 1, 2013 – 
March 31, 2016:  

Description 2013 2014 2015 3 months 
2016 

1 2 3 4 5 

Employees at the beginning of the period 5,921 6,472 6,344 6,356 

Newly hired employees 681*) 92 159 14 

Employees who terminated their labour 
relationship with the company 

130 220 147 57 

Employees at the end of the period 6,472 6,344 6,356 6,313 

*) – the increase is due to the takeover of CTE Iernut employees. 

The structure by activities of the company’s personnel at the end of the reporting period is 
presented in the figure below: 

62.51%

11.23%

8.67%

8.28%
8.04% 1.28%

Gas Production

Production tests/Special Well
Operations

Transportation

Electricity Production

UGS Activity

Health
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ROMGAZ on the stock exchange

As of November 12, 2013 the company’s shares are traded on the regulated market governed 
by BVB (Bucharest Stock Exchange) under the symbol “SNG” and on the regulated market 
governed by LSE (London Stock Exchange), as GDRs issued by the Bank of New York 
Mellon under the symbol “SNGR”.   

Romgaz is considered an attractive company for investors in terms of dividend distribution to 
shareholders and company stability. 

The company holds a significant position in the top of local issuers and is included in BVB 
indices as well as in indices of other markets, as follows: 

- Second place in the top of Premium BVB issuers by market capitalization. With a 
market capitalization amounting RON 10,387.1 million (EUR 2,321.8 million) as of 
December 30, 2016, Romgaz is the second largest listed company in Romania, being 
preceded by OMV Petrom with a capitalization of RON 13,594.6 million, i.e. EUR 
3,038.7 million; 

- Fourth place in terms of average value of shares traded in the first 3 months of 2016 in 
the top of local issuers in the main segment of BVB (RON 168 million), preceded by 
Fondul Proprietatea, Banca Transilvania and Electrica S.A.; 

- weights of 11.87% and 10.74% in the BET index (top 10 issuers) and the BET-XT 
index (BET extended), 24.73% in the BET-NG index (energy and utilities), 11.87% in 
the BET-TR (BET Total Return) index, 7.85% in the ROTX index (Romanian Traded 
Index); 

- Romgaz issuer is also included in global indices with allocation for Romania, for 
instance in the following index groups: FTSE (Financial Times Stock Exchange), 
MSCI (Morgan Stanley Capital International), S&P (Standard & Poor's), STOXX 
(mainly oriented towards European markets), Russell Frontier. 

Performance of Romgaz shares between listing and March 30, 2016 in relation to BET index, 
is shown below: 

The evolution of the trade price in 2015 was adversely affected especially by the significant 
drop in oil and gas prices on international markets and also by fluctuations on the worldwide 
capital markets. 

As such, at the end of 2015 Romgaz share price was RON 27.20, 23% lower than the closing 
price at the end of 2014. Performance of the share price reached a maximum value on July 1, 
2015 (before the ex-date for dividend payment), followed by a drop in price reaching the 

0,00
1000,00
2000,00
3000,00
4000,00
5000,00
6000,00
7000,00
8000,00
9000,00

0,00

5,00

10,00

15,00

20,00

25,00

30,00

35,00

40,00

11
/1

2/
20

13
11

/2
8/

20
13

12
/1

6/
20

13
09

.0
1.

20
14

27
.0

1.
20

14
12

.0
2.

20
14

28
.0

2.
20

14
3/

18
/2

01
4

4/
3/

20
14

4/
23

/2
01

4
14

.0
5.

20
14

02
.0

6.
20

14
19

.0
6.

20
14

07
.0

7.
20

14
23

.0
7.

20
14

8/
8/

20
14

8/
28

/2
01

4
15

.0
9.

20
14

02
.1

0.
20

14
20

.1
0.

20
14

05
.1

1.
20

14
21

.1
1.

20
14

10
.1

2.
20

14
05

.0
1.

20
15

1/
21

/2
01

5
2/

6/
20

15
2/

24
/2

01
5

3/
12

/2
01

5
3/

30
/2

01
5

4/
20

/2
01

5
5/

8/
20

15
5/

27
/2

01
5

6/
15

/2
01

5
7/

1/
20

15
7/

17
/2

01
5

8/
4/

20
15

8/
20

/2
01

5
9/

8/
20

15
9/

24
/2

01
5

10
/1

2/
20

15
10

/2
8/

20
15

11
/1

3/
20

15
12

/3
/2

01
5

12
/2

1/
20

15
1/

13
/2

01
6

1/
29

/2
01

6
2/

16
/2

01
6

3/
3/

20
16

3/
21

/2
01

6

RO
N
/s
ha

re

SNG BET



Romgaz – Report for Q1 2016                                                                                                                   Page  - 6 - 

lowest value of RON 26.30 on December 18, 2015. The downward trend continued in January 
2016 (minimum price of RON 22.30 on January 20) but since February 2016, Romgaz shares 
have recorded increasing values (RON 27.55 on March 25). On March 31, 2016 the share 
price was RON 26.95.

PHYSICAL INDICATORS  

The table below shows the gas volumes (million m3) that were produced delivered, 
injected/withdrawn into/from UGSs during January-March 2016 in comparison with the 
similar period of 2014 and 2015: 

Specifications Q1 2014 Q1 2015 Q1 2016 Indices 
0 1 2 3 4 5=4/3x100 

1. 
1.1. 
1.2. 

Total - gross production, out of which:
    *internal gas production
    *Schlumberger partnership (100%)

1,463.8
1,418.2 

45.6 

1,436.1
1,384.4 

51.7 

1,374.4
1,330.9 

43.5 

95.7% 
96.1% 
84.1% 

2. Technological consumption 20.0 21.5 19.8 92.1% 

3. Net gross internal gas production (1.-1.2.-2.) 1,398.2 1,362.9 1,311.1 96.2% 

4. Internal gas volumes injected in storages 45.2 2.2 6.8 309.1% 

5. Internal gas volumes withdrawn from storages 445.6 292.2 308.9 105.7% 

6. Differences resulting from GCV - - 2.2 - 

7. Volumes supplied from internal production
(3.-4.+5.-6.) 

1,798.6 1,652.9 1,611.0 97.5% 

8. Gas supplied to Iernut and Cojocna Power 
Plants

116.7 51.2 93.0 181.6% 

9. Volumes supplied from internal production 
to the market (7.-8.) 

1,681.8 1,601.7 1,517.9 94.8% 

10. Natural gas from partnerships*) – total, out 
of which: 
   *Schlumberger (50%) 
   *Raffles Energy (37.5%) 
   *Amromco (50%)

45.8
22.8 

0.2 
22.8 

44.9
25.9 

0.1 
18.9 

41.5
21.7 

0.1 
19.6 

92.4% 
83.8% 

100.0% 
103.7% 

11. Purchased internal gas volumes 4.6 4.0 4.3 107.5% 

12. Volumes sold from domestic production to the 
market (9.+10.+11.) 1,732.2 1,650.6 1,563.8 94.7% 

13. Volumes supplied from domestic production
(8.+12.) 

1,848.9 1,701.8 1,656.8 97.4% 

14. Supplied import volumes 65.1 2.2 6.8 309.1% 

15. Total gas supplies (13.+14.) 1,914.0 1,703.9 1,663.6 97.6% 

* Invoiced UGS withdrawal services 1,139.9 1,151.2 931.0 80.9% 

* Invoiced UGS injection services 485.7 292.2 308.9 105.7% 

*)
In case of Romgaz – Schlumberger partnership, the produced gas volumes are entirely outlined in Romgaz 

production. Romgaz sells such volumes and the resulting revenue is equally shared between the two partners. In 
case of Romgaz partnerships with Amromco and Raffles Energy, the produced gas volumes do not represent 
Romgaz production, but the relating value is included in Romgaz revenue proportionate to the company’s 
working interest in the respective partnership.
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INVESTMENTS 

For Q1 2016, Romgaz scheduled investments in amount of RON 135.74 million and spent 
RON 106.44 million approximately 21.58% (i.e. RON 29.3 million) less than scheduled. 
Investments were exclusively financed from the company’s own sources. 

As compared to the similar time period of 2015, the investments made in 2016 are by 49.3% 
(i.e. RON 109.4 million) lower. 

The value of fixed assets commissioned during the reviewed period is RON 74.55 million.  

The table below shows the investments made in Q1 2016 in comparison with Q1 2015 and the 
scheduled investments, split onto main investment chapters: 

*thousand lei* 

Investment chapter 
Result 

 Q1 2015 
Schedule 
Q1 2016 

Result 
 Q1 2016 

2016/ 
2015 

R 2016/ 
S 2016 

1 2 3 4 5=4/2x100 6=4/3x100 

I. Geological exploration works for the 
discovery of new gas reserves 145,872 58,950 33,963 23.28% 57.61% 

II.Exploitation drilling works, commissioning 
of new wells, infrastructure and utilities 9,718 14,748 6,652 68.45% 45.10% 

III. Supporting underground gas storage 
capacities 4,122 10,908 10,454 253.61% 95.84% 

IV. Environment protection works 2,204 611 25 1.13% 4.09% 
V. Revamping and retrofitting of existing 
installations and pieces of equipment 42,231 35,820 45,116 106.83% 125.95% 

VI. Independent equipment and installation 5,848 10,757 8,482 145.04% 78.85% 

VII. Expenses relating to studies and designs 5,857 3,946 1,749 29.86% 44.32% 

TOTAL 215,852 135,740 106,441 49.31% 78.42% 

Investments made during Q1 2016 were negatively impacted by the extension on one hand of 
terms required for awarding drilling contracts, on the other hand of terms required for permit 
and land access and for required authorization and permits relating to specific technological 
installations. 

The volume of works performed in-house was higher than scheduled because the application 
of public procurement procedures was not required. 

FINANCIAL AND ECONOMC INDICATORS 

Below are the main economic and financial indicators on March 31, 2016 in comparison to 
December 31, 2015:  

INDICATOR 
December 31, 2015              

(thousand lei) 
March 31, 2016              
(thousand lei) 

Variation                             
(%) 

1 2 3 4=(3-2)/2x100 

ASSETS 

Non-Current Assets 

Property, plant and equipment 5,996,460 5,925,255 -1.19% 

Other intangible assets 399,859 400,030 0.04% 

Subsidiaries 1,200 1,200 0.00% 

Associates 163 163 0.00% 
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INDICATOR 
December 31, 2015              

(thousand lei) 
March 31, 2016              
(thousand lei) 

Variation                             
(%) 

1 2 3 4=(3-2)/2x100 

Other financial assets 29,300 24,800 -15.36% 

Other financial investments 70,080 69,680 -0.57% 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 6,497,062 6,421,128 -1.17% 

Current assets 

Inventories 559,784 438,727 -21.63% 

Trade and other receivables 601,065 957,852 59.36% 

Other financial assets 2,146,827 3,122,954 45.47% 

Other assets 139,612 165,658 18.66% 

Cash and cash equivalents 740,352 273,941 -63.00% 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,187,640 4,959,132 18.42% 

TOTAL ASSETS 10,684,702 11,380,260 6.51% 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  

Equity 

Share capital 385,422 385,422 0.00% 

Reserves 2,581,853 2,582,465 0.02% 

Retained earnings  6,724,947 7,213,655 7.27% 

TOTAL EQUITY 9,692,222 10,181,542 5.05% 

Non-Current Liabilities  

Retirement benefit obligation 102,959 102,030 -0.90% 

Deferred tax liabilities 62,589 65,749 5.05% 

Provisions for retirement benefits 200,855 195,830 -2.50% 

Total non-current liabilities  366,403 363,609 -0.76% 

Current liabilities  

Trade and other payables  186,937 297,989 59.41% 

Current tax liabilities 90,838 117,545 29.40% 

Provisions 28,779 35,852 24.58% 

Other liabilities 319,523 383,723 20.09% 

Total current liabilities  626,077 835,109 33.39% 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  992,480 1,198,718 20.78% 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  10,684,702 11,380,260 6.51% 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

The total non-current assets decreased by 1.17%, i.e. by RON 75.93 million from RON 
6,497.1 million on December 31, 2015 to RON 6,421.13 million on March 31, 2016. The 
decrease is mainly due to fewer investments in exploration and production assets compared to 
their depreciation.  

CURRENT ASSETS

Current assets increased by RON 771.49 million (18.42%) on March 31, 2016 due to increase 
of trade receivables and of other financial assets representing government securities and bank 
deposits established for longer than 3 months.  

Inventories 

On March 31, 2016, inventories were lower by 21.63% (RON 121.06 million) as compared to 
December 31, 2015 mainly due to decrease of gas stock as a result of Q1 2016 gas deliveries 
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consisting both of gas from internal production (RON 106.24 million) and of gas purchased 
for resale (RON 10.17 million).  

Trade receivables and other receivables

As compared to December 31, 2015, trade receivables increased by 59.36% as a result of 
higher sales made in Q1 2016 as compared to Q4 2015. 

During Q1 2016 an additional impairment of receivables was established in connection with 
the receivables from Electrocentrale Bucuresti in amount of RON 87.82 million. The balance 
for this client was fully adjusted after considering collections made in April 2016. The 
decision to fully impair the receivables came after the management of Electrocentrale 
Bucuresti decided not to extend the contractual relationship beyond May 1, 2016. Romgaz 
commenced legal proceedings to recover the overdue receivables of RON 326 million and the 
relating delay penalties. 

Cash and cash equivalents. Other financial assets 

On March 31, 2016, cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets were RON 3,421.70 
million, as compared to RON 2,916.48 million at the end of 2015. Such increase envisages 
foremost the means of financing dividends for 2015, as approved by Romgaz shareholders.  

Other assets 

On March 31 2016 as compared to December 31, 2015, other assets increased mainly due to 
increased prepayments representing special construction tax which is expected to influence 
costs split over the remainder of 2016 (RON 53.05 million on March 31, 2016 as compared to 
RON 0 on December 31, 2015). 

EQUITY 

The company’s equity did not record significant changes during Q1 2016, except for the 
reviewed period’s result of RON 489.32 million.  

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

In comparison with December 31, 2015, non-current liabilities decreased as a result of 
movements in the decommissioning provision for production and UGS wells. 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities increased by RON 209.03 million from RON 626.08 million as of 
December 31, 2015 to RON 835.11 million, as recorded on March 31, 2016. 

Trade and other payables 

Trade payables increased by 59.41% as compared to December 31, 2015 due to advance 
payments for delivered gas (RON 238.58 million as of March 31, 2016 as compared to    
RON 56.71 million as of December 31, 2015). The increase is due to the Company’s policy 
referring to securing payments for delivered gas to reduce the non-payment risk. 

Current tax liabilities 

Current tax liabilities increased due to a higher tax base in Q1 2016 as compared to Q4 2015.  
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Other liabilities 

Other liabilities increased by 20.09% as a result of recording the Company’s tax liability on 
special constructions (RON 70.73 million as of March 31, 2016 while on December 31, 2015 
such tax was zero). 

Provisions 

Short-term provisions recorded an increase by 24.58% as compared to the year ended 
December 31, 2015, as a result of the provision constituted for decommissioning of 
production and storage wells. 

The synthesis of the Company's profit and loss account for the period January 1 – March 31, 
2016, as compared to similar period of 2015 is shown below: 

Description                         
Q1 2015 

(thousand RON) 
Q1 2016 

(thousand RON) 

Variation 
(thousand 

RON)

Variation 
(%) 

1 2 3 4=3-2 5=4/2x100 

Revenue 1,365,477 1,363,505 (1,972) -0.14% 

Cost of commodities sold (11,184) (21,219) 10,035 89.73% 

Investment income 13,618 7,448 (6,170) -45.31% 

Other gains and losses (22,847) (138,376) 115,529 505.66% 

Changes in inventory of finished 
goods and work in progress 

(92,659) (99,572) 6,913 7.46% 

Raw materials and consumables used (21,565) (17,785) (3,780) -17.53% 

Depreciation, amortization and 
impairment 

(176,393) (120,243) (56,150) -31.83% 

Employee benefit expenses (107,939) (111,626) 3,687 3.42% 

Finance cost (4,550) (4,590) 40 0.88% 

Other expenses (275,936) (291,982) 16,046 5.82% 

Other income 13,040 44,465 31,425 240.99% 

Profit before tax 679,062 610,025 (69,037) -10.17% 

Income tax expense (116,021) (120,705) 4,684 4.04% 

Net Profit 563,041 489,320 (73,721) -13.09% 

Revenue 

In the quarter ended March 31, 2016, the revenue recorded an insignificant decrease of 0.14% 
as compared to the similar period of the previous year. 

The decrease of the revenue from gas sales, from Romgaz production and gas delivered as 
commodity by 4.1%, i.e. RON 48.49 million, was compensated by the increase of revenue 
from sale of electric energy and ancillary services amounting to RON 69.2 million as of 
March 31, 2016 as compared to RON 29.64 million recorded at the end of the similar period 
of the previous year. 

Cost of Commodities Sold 

At the end of Q1 2016, the cost of commodities sold increased by 89.73%, i.e. RON 10.04 
million, as compared to the similar period of 2015, due to the increase of gas delivered as 
commodity.  
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Investment Income  

In the reviewed period, investment income decreased by 45.31% (RON 6.17 million), as a 
result of reduction of interest rates for cash placed in bank deposits and government securities.  

Other Gains and Losses 

In Q1 2016, the Company recorded a net loss in amount of RON 138.38 million due to 
allowances on trade receivables for Electrocentrale Bucureşti in amount of RON 87.82 
million, and writing off of non-currents assets with a carrying value of RON 48.45 million. 
The loss due to writing off of non-current assets was compensated by the release of the 
impairment to income, the effect in the result for the period being zero. 

Changes in Inventory of Finished Goods and Work in Progress

In Q1 2016 as well as Q1 2015, the volumes of gas owned by Romgaz withdrawn from UGSs 
were higher than the injected ones, generating thus a negative change in inventory (loss).  

Raw materials and Consumables Used 

The value of consumables used was lower than the one recorded in the similar period of 2015, 
due to fewer regular well operations and works performed at compressor stations. 

Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment expenses of tangible and intangible non-current 
assets decreased in Q1 2016 as compared to the similar period of 2015, mainly due to the net 
impairment amounting to RON -34.78 million (income) as compared to a net impairment of 
RON 25.12 million (expense) in Q1 2015. Net income from impairment amounting to      
RON 34.78 million was recorded due to write-off of non-current assets impaired in the 
previous years (see Other Gains and Losses above).

Employee Benefit Expenses  

In the reviewed period, expenses with salaries, taxes and social contributions related to 
employees increased by 3.42% as compared to the similar period of 2015. For 2016, such 
expenses are not expected to increase as compared to 2015, the variation in Q1 being merely a 
circumstantial one. 

Other expenses 

Other expenses increased by 5.82%, from RON 275.94 million as of March 31, 2015 to RON 
291.98 million as of March 31, 2016. Such increase is mainly due to expenses with 
environmental protection (increase by RON 5.02 million) and expenses with natural gas and 
electricity transmission and distribution (increase by RON 8.47 million).

Other Income 

In Q1 2016, Other Income increased by 240.99%, i.e. RON 31.43 million, as compared to the 
similar period of the previous year, and is a result of the increase of income from penalties 
invoiced to customers with late payments, as well as the increase of incomes from                
re-invoicing natural gas capacity booking and transmission services. 

Income Tax Expense 

In Q1 2016 the Company recorded an Income Tax Expense amounting to RON 117.55 million 
and a deferred income tax expense amounting to RON 3.16 million, the total income tax 
expense recording an increase of 4.04% as compared to Q1 2015. 
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Profit for the Period 

In Q1 2016, the net profit of the Company decreased by RON 73.72 million (-13.09%), from 
RON 563.04 million in 2015 to RON 489.32 million in 2016 due to the cumulative effect of 
the above mentioned. 

The table below shows the breakdown of the summary of interim global result for Q1 2016 as 
compared to Q1 2015: 

*thousand RON* 

Description 
Gas 

Production 
and Sale 

 Storage 
Other 

Activities 
Adjustments 
and removal

TOTAL 

Revenue
    *January - March 2015 1,197,860 152,305 104,795 (89,483) 1,365,477 
    *January - March 2016 1,160,939 159,680 140,726 (97,840) 1,363,505 
Cost of Commodities Sold 

    * January - March 2015    (6,007) (2) (5,175)                  - (11,184) 
    * January - March 2016 (13,498) (8) (7,713) - (21,219) 
Investment income 

    * January - March 2015   697 1,459 11,462                  - 13,618 
    * January - March 2016      175 1,233 6,040                  - 7,448 
Other gains and losses 

    * January - March 2015 (22,165) 1 (683) - (22,847) 
    * January - March 2016 (137,453) (466) (457)                  - (138,376) 
Changes in inventory of finished goods and 
work in progress 
    * January - March 2015 (66,754) (27,039) 1,134 - (92,659) 
    * January - March 2016 (73,773) (26,660) 861                  - (99,572) 
Raw materials and consumables used 

    * January - March 2015    (14,190) (4,027) (4,191) 843 (21,565) 
    * January - March 2016 (11,806) (3,205) (3,355) 581 (17,785) 
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 

    * January - March 2015 (146,653) (21,028) (8,712)                  - (176,393) 
    * January - March 2016    (88,746) (23,604) (7,893)                  - (120,243) 
Employee benefit expenses 

    * January - March 2015 (68,107) (10,189) (29,643) - (107,939) 
    * January - March 2016    (70,942) (10,809) (29,875)                  - (111,626) 
Financial cost 

    * January - March 2015 
    (4,186) (364) -                  - (4,550) 

    * January - March 2016 
     (4,190) (400) -                  - (4,590) 

Other expenses 

    * January - March 2015 (306,788) (17,791) (40,352) 88,995 (275,936) 
    * January - March 2016 (309,481) (19,054) (61,066) 97,619 (291,982)
Other income 

    * January - March 2015    12,728 110 557 (355) 13,040 
    * January - March 2016      44,097 557 171 (360) 44,465 
Profit before tax 

    * January - March 2015   576,435 73,435 29,192                  - 679,062
    * January - March 2016 495,322 77,264 37,439                  - 610,025 

Income tax expense 
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Description 
Gas 

Production 
and Sale 

 Storage 
Other 

Activities 
Adjustments 
and removal

TOTAL 

    * January - March 2015 - - (116,021)                  - (116,021) 
    * January - March 2016 - - (120,705)                  - (120,705) 
Net profit 

    * January - March 2015    576,435 73,435 (86,829)                  - 563,041 
    * January - March 2016 495,322 77,264 (83,266)                  - 489,320 

Statements of cash flows recorded in the period January – March 2016 and in the similar 
period of 2015 are as follows: 

INDICATOR 
Q1 2015            

(thousand 
RON) 

Q1 2016             
(thousand 

RON) 

Variation 
(%) 

1 2 3 4=(3-2)/2x100

Cash flow from operating activities

Net Profit for the period 563,041 489,320 -13.1% 

Adjustments for: 

Income tax expense 116,021 120,705 4.0% 

Interest expense 6 5 -16.7% 

Unwinding of decommissioning provision 4,544 4,585 0.9% 

Interest revenue (13,618) (7,448) -45.3% 

Loss on disposal of non-current assets 1,282 48,452 3679.4% 

Change in decommissioning provision recognized in result 
for the period, other than unwinding  

(200) (493) 146.5% 

Change in other provisions (2,180) (2,055) -5.7% 

Expenses for impairment of exploration assets 12,699 7,685 -39.5% 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment 12,424 (42,461) - 

Depreciation and amortization 151,270 155,019 2.5% 

Impairment of other financial investments - (1,577) n/a 

(Gains)/Losses from disposal of other financial investments - 1,577 n/a 

Losses from trade and other receivables  20,966 88,227 320.8% 

Write-down allowance of inventory - 1,711 n/a 

Cash generated from operations, before movements in 
working capital 

866,255 863,252 -0.3% 

Movements in working capital

(Increase)/Decrease in inventory 79,268 119,355 50.6% 

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables (185,920) (471,060) 153.4% 

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other liabilities (18,522) 179,090 - 

Cash generated from operations 741,081 690,637 -6.8% 

Interest paid (6) (5) -16.7% 

Income tax paid (91,854) (90,838) -1.1% 

Net cash generated from operations 649,221 599,794 -7.6% 

Cash flows from investing activities

(Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets 8,027 (972,896) n/a 

Interest received 17,209 7,275 -57.7% 
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INDICATOR 
Q1 2015            

(thousand 
RON) 

Q1 2016             
(thousand 

RON) 

Variation 
(%) 

1 2 3 4=(3-2)/2x100

Proceeds from sale of non-current assets 19 - -100.0% 

Loan granted to associates (679) - -100.0% 

Loans reimbursed by the associates 65 - -100.0% 

Dividends received 1,634 - -100.0% 

Collections from disposal of other financial assets - 400 n/a 

Acquisition of non-current assets (64,853) (71,456) 10.2% 

Acquisition of exploration assets (146,213) (29,433) -79.9% 

Net cash used in investing activities (184,791) (1,066,110) 476.9% 

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid (789) (95) -88.0% 

Net cash used in financing activities (789) (95) -88.0% 

Net  Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 463,641 (466,411) -200.6% 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 526,256 740,352 40.7% 

Cash and cash equivalents as of March 31 989,897 273,941 -72.3% 

The Company’s Statement of cash flows is prepared using the indirect method, whereby net 
profit is adjusted for the effects of non-cash transactions, any deferrals or accruals of cash 
payments or receipts from operations, past or future, and items of income or expense 
associated with cash flows from investing or financing. 

Reconciliation of net profit to cash flow generated from operating activities (before changes 
in net current assets) resulted in a positive change in the net adjustments of                        
RON 863.3 million for the period January – March 2016, as compared to RON 866.3 million 
for the similar period of 2015. 

The most important movements in cash flows were the receipts for gas delivered to the 
customers of the Company, payments for acquisition of non-current assets (RON 71.5 
million) and exploration assets in amount of RON 29.4 million. 

Company’s financial performance is also reflected by the evolution of indicators as shown in 
the table below:  

Indicators 
Calculation 

formula M.U. Q1, 2015 Q1, 2016 

1 2 3 4 5 

Working Capital (WC) Clt-Af = E+Lnc

+Pr+Si-Af

mil.RON
4,219 4,124

Working Capital Requirements 
(WCR)

(Ac-L+ Pp)- (Lcrt-
Crst+ Idf)

mil.RON
3,229 3,850

Net Cash Flow WC-WCR = L-
Crst

mil.RON
990 274

Economic Rate of Return Pg/Cltx100 % 6.35 5.78
Return on Equity Pn/Cltx100 % 5.48 4.81
Return on Sales Pg/Rx100 % 49.73 44.74
Return on Assets Pn/Ax100 % 4.95 4.30
EBIT Pg+Exi-Ir mil.lei 665 603
EBITDA EBIT+Am mil.lei 842 723
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Indicators 
Calculation 

formula M.U. Q1, 2015 Q1, 2016 

1 2 3 4 5

ROCE EBIT/Cemp x100 % 6.22 5.71
Asset Solvency E/Lx100 % 90.36 89.47
Current Liquidity Acrt/Lcrt - 7.28 5.94
Gearing Ratio Lc/E x 100 % 0.00 0.00
Accounts Receivables Turnover 
(days)

Aar/R x 90 - 
69.58 51.45

Property, Plant and Equipment 
Turnover

R/PPE - 
0.21 0.21

where: 
Clt long-term capital;  Idf deferred income  
Af non-current assets;  Pg gross profit;   
E equity;    Pn net profit; 
Lnc non-current liabilities;  R revenue; 
Pr provisions;   A total assets; 
Si investment subsidies;  Exi interest expense; 
Ac (Acrt) current assets;  Ir interest income 
L liquidity position;   Am depreciation, amortization and impairment; 
Pp Prepayments;   Cemp capital employed (total assets–current liabilities); 
Lcrt current liabilities;    
Crst short-term credit;   L total liabilities 
Lc Loan capital;   Aar Average Accounts Receivables 

PERFORMANCE OF DIRECTORS’ AGREEMENTS/MANDATE CONTRACT

The timeline of the directors’ contracts, the mandate contract, the Management Plan and the 
Directors’ Plan is the following: 

� June 12, 2013 – The Board of Directors’ Resolution no. 8 approves the appointment of 
Mr. Virgil Marius Metea as executive director - Director General; 

� July 26, 2013 – The GSM Resolution no. 12 approves the Director Agreement to be 
concluded with the members of the Board of Directors; 

� September 25, 2013 – the GSM Resolution no 16 approves the 2013-2017 Directors’ Plan 
prepared and presented by the Board of Directors; 

� December 16, 2013 – the Board’s Resolution no 29 approves the Mandate Contract 
between Romgaz and Mr. Virgil Marius Metea as executive director-Director General.

� January 29, 2014 – the Board’s Resolution no. 1 approves the “Management Plan of 
Romgaz’s Director General over the mandate contract’s term i.e. 2013-2017”.

The Director General’s Management Plan encloses his vision for the fulfilment of the 
company’s strategic objectives as provided in the Directors’ Plan and the fulfilment of 
performance criteria and objectives set in the Director’s Contracts.

The Director General’s performance criteria and objectives are the same with the performance 
criteria and objectives provided in the Director’s Contracts.  

The main performance objective provided in the Director’s Contracts and the Management 
Contract may be summarized as follows:  
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� Increasing the company’s gas resources and gas reserves portfolio by discovering new 
resources and by developing and improving the recovery degree of already discovered 
resources; 

� Consolidating the company’s position on the electricity supply market; 
� Optimizing, developing and diversifying the underground storage activity by 

reconsidering its importance for ensuring safety, continuity and flexibility in 
supplying natural gas; 

� Increasing the company’s performance; 

� Identifying of new growth and diversification opportunities; 

� Improving the company’s organization structure, including the reorganization of the 
internal audit function. 

Together with the specific measures taken for fulfilling each objective, Romgaz committed to 
implement general measures supporting the fulfilment of the company’s strategic objectives. 
Such measures target the following activity segments: 

→ Human resources management; 

→ Corporate governance and social responsibility; 

→ Optimization of budgeting and control process; 

→ Improving the company’s image; 

→ Implementation of legal provisions on legal separation of UGS activity; 

→ Developing the role of the company’s risk management. 

Considering that the Management Plan was approved only in January 2014, the reporting of 
measures and actions undertaken to fulfil the company’s strategic objectives begins only in 
Q1 2014. 

The measures and actions for the fulfilment of strategic objectives, as set in the Directors’ 
Plan, are quarterly and annually monitored by the following indicators and performance 
criteria: 

No. Indicator M.U. Performance 
criterion

Indicator Weighting 
coefficient

0 1 2 3 4 5 

1. EBITDA thousand RON increasing 4.50%/year 0.25 

2. Revenue thousand RON increasing 6%/ year 0.20 

3. Labor productivity RON/person increasing 6%/ year 0.10 

4. OPEX to RON 1000 
operating income 

RON decreasing 0.60%/ year 0.10 

5. Geological resources million m3 increasing 1%/ year 0.10 

6. Natural gas production 
decline 

% keeping stable 1.5%/ year 0.15 

7. Outstanding payments thousand RON keeping stable 0 0.10 
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For the purpose of mitigating pronounced fluctuations of the indicators due to external factors 
beyond the company’s management control, the indicators are calculated by means of relating 
their resulting value over the reporting period to the arithmetic means of the indicators’ values 
resulting during the past three time periods previous to the reporting period. 

The value of main indicators achieved in Q1, years 2013 to 2015 are shown in the table below 
(thousand RON):  

Indicators Q1 2013 Q1 2014 Q1 2015
1 2 3 4 

Revenue 1,156,413 1,449,297 1,365,477

Operating income*) 1,117,855 1,403,494 1,337,745

Operating expense*) 731,604 690,310 648,566

Gross profit 445,179 732,638 679,062

Net pofit 332,781 608,385 563,041

EBITDA 649,168 875,833 881,564

Operating expenses to 1000 RON 
operating income (RON)

654.5 491.9 484.8

Average number of employees 6,275 6,272 6,181

Labour productivity (revenue RON 
thousand /employee)

184.3 231.1 220.9

Gas production (million cm) 1,478.1 1,463.8 1,436.1

Volume of geological resources 
(million m3)

240 250 980

Outstanding payments 0 0 0

*) – excluding impairment and provisions . 

The table below shows the results of the indicators and performance criteria for Q1 2016: 

Weighting 
factor 

Indicator 
Average values 

2013-2015 
Target 
values 

Achieved 
values 

Achievement 
rate 

Weight 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7=6/5x100 8=2x7 

EBITDA 0.25 +4.5% 802,188.5 838,287.0 822,663.9 98.1 24.53 

CA 0.20 +6% 1,323,728.8 1,403,152.5 1,363,505.0 97.2 19.44 

W 0.10 +6% 212.0 224.8 222.9 99.2 9.92 

Cexpl/Vexpl 0.10 -0.6% 536.5 533.3 486.2 109.7 10.97 

RES 0.10 +1% 490.0 494.9 580.0 117.2 11.72 

dQ 0.15 -1.5% 1,454.42 1,432.6 1,374.4 95.9 14.39 

Pres 0.10 0 0 0 0 110.0 11.00 

Total 1.00 - - - - - 101.97 

2 represents the production for Q1 2012, the year 2012 being considered as “a base year”, corrected with 
target production decline of 1.5% annually until Q1 2015.  




